



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PT BANK JAGO Tbk

30 SEPTEMBER 2025 AND 31 DECEMBER 2024

www.jago.com

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION			
As of 30 September 2025 and 31 December 2024			
(in million Rupiah)			
ACCOUNTS	BANK		
	30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	31 Dec 2024 Audited	
ASSETS			
1. Cash	16,347	16,396	
2. Placements with Bank Indonesia	3,526,282	3,942,434	
3. Placements with other banks	420,039	272,426	
4. Spot and derivative/forward receivables	1,839	-	
5. Marketable securities	3,725,363	3,763,050	
6. Securities sold under repurchase agreements (Repo)	748,394	403,167	
7. Claims from securities purchased under resale agreements (Reverse Repo)	46,053	98,904	
8. Acceptance receivables	-	-	
9. Loans	23,369,917	17,644,044	
10. Sharia financing	95,535	57,442	
11. Capital investments	-	-	
12. Other financial assets	293,965	242,141	
13. Allowance for impairment losses on financial assets -/-	(470,949)	(289,213)	
a. Marketable securities	(470,187)	(288,475)	
b. Loans and sharia financing	(762)	(538)	
c. Others	-	-	
14. Intangible assets	2,909,982	2,351,739	
15. Accumulated amortization of intangible assets -/-	(660,106)	(459,379)	
16. Fixed assets	240,380	226,746	
17. Accumulated depreciation of fixed assets -/-	(33,933)	(111,157)	
18. Non-productive assets	104,878	119,428	
a. Abandoned properties	-	-	
b. Foreclosed assets	104,878	119,428	
c. Suspense accounts	-	-	
d. Interbranch assets	-	-	
19. Other assets	263,077	264,524	
TOTAL ASSETS	34,497,083	28,542,712	
LIABILITIES & EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
1. Demand deposits	4,819,046	5,095,861	
2. Saving deposits	6,699,554	4,862,006	
3. Time deposits	12,374,455	8,847,963	
4. Electronic money	-	-	
5. Liabilities to Bank Indonesia	-	-	
6. Liabilities to other banks	-	24	
7. Spot and derivative/forward liabilities	2,567	-	
8. Securities sold under repurchase agreements (Repo)	740,118	387,381	
9. Acceptance liabilities	-	-	
10. Marketable securities issued	-	-	
11. Borrowings	-	-	
12. Margin deposits	-	-	
13. Interbranch liabilities	-	-	
14. Other liabilities	1,118,552	830,553	
15. Minority interests	-	-	
TOTAL LIABILITIES	25,754,292	20,023,788	
EQUITY			
16. Issued and fully paid-in capital	1,386,133	1,385,880	
a. Authorized capital	4,000,000	4,000,000	
b. Unpaid capital -/-	(2,613,867)	(2,614,120)	
c. Treasury stock -/-	-	-	
17. Additional paid-in capital	719,494	715,449	
a. Agio	7,110,184	7,104,989	
b. Disagio -/-	-	-	
c. Capital paid in advance	-	-	
d. Others	69,510	50,460	
18. Other comprehensive income	5,021	4,785	
a. Gains	9,186	8,950	
b. Losses -/-	(4,165)	(4,165)	
19. Reserves	9,000	9,000	
a. General reserves	9,000	9,000	
b. Statutory reserves	-	-	
20. Retained earnings	162,943	(36,390)	
a. Previous years	(34,190)	(64,726)	
b. Current year	199,133	128,518	
c. Paid dividends -/-	-	-	
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF THE PARENT	8,742,791	8,518,924	
TOTAL EQUITY	8,742,791	8,518,924	
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	34,497,083	28,542,712	

FINANCIAL RATIOS		
As of 30 September 2025 and 2024		
ACCOUNTS (%)	BANK	
	30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	30 Sep 2024 Unaudited
Performance Ratios		
1. Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)	32.86%	45.56%
2. Non-performing earning assets and non-earning assets to total earning assets and non-earning assets	0.55%	0.54%
3. Non-performing earning assets to total earning assets	0.26%	0.15%
4. Allowance for impairment losses on financial assets to earning assets	1.55%	0.80%
5. NPL gross	0.38%	0.23%
6. NPL net	0.04%	0.00%
7. Return on Assets (ROA)	1.05%	0.62%
8. Return on Equity (ROE)	4.16%	1.73%
9. Net Interest Margin (NIM)	8.31%	7.30%
10. Operating Expenses to Operating Revenues (BOPO)	90.86%	93.16%
11. Cost to Income Ratio (CIR)	58.16%	78.22%
12. Loan to Deposit Ratio (LDR)	98.21%	101.78%
Compliance Ratios		
a. Percentage Violation of Legal Lending Limit		
i. Related parties	0.00%	0.00%
ii. Non-related parties	0.00%	0.00%
b. Percentage Lending in Excess of the Legal Lending Limit		
i. Related parties	0.00%	0.00%
ii. Non-related parties	0.00%	0.00%
3. Statutory Reserves Requirements		
a. Rupiah		
- Daily *)	0.00%	0.00%
- Average	4.89%	9.12%
b. Foreign currencies (daily)	124.56%	0.00%
4. Net Open Position	0.02%	0.00%
*) In accordance with PADG No.12/2023 and PADG No. 24/8/PADG/2022, as of 30 September 2025 and 2024, the statutory reserves in Rupiah requirement which must be maintained by the Bank is average statutory reserves.		

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO					
As of 30 September 2025 and 2024					
(in million Rupiah)					
ACCOUNTS				BANK	BANK
				30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	30 Sep 2024 Unaudited
I.	Core Capital (Tier 1)			6,382,222	6,538,068
	1. Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1)			6,382,222	6,538,068
	1.1 Paid in capital (less Treasury stock)			1,386,133	1,385,701
	1.2 Disclosed reserves			7,245,965	6,977,008
	1.2.1 Additional Factor			7,327,671	7,205,359
	1.2.1.1 Other comprehensive income			9,185	9,026
	1.2.1.2 Surplus from foreign currency translation			-	-
	1.2.1.2 Potential gain from increase in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income			758	599
	1.2.1.3 Surplus of fixed asset revaluation			8,427	8,427
	1.2.1.2 Other disclosed reserves			7,318,486	7,193,333
	1.2.1.2.1 Agio			7,110,184	7,101,328
	1.2.1.2.2 General reserves			9,000	9,000
	1.2.1.2.3 Prior years profit			-	-
	1.2.1.2.4 Current year profit			199,133	85,836
	1.2.1.2.5 Paid up capital funds			-	-
	1.2.1.2.6 Others			169	169
	1.2.2 Deduction Factor			(81,706)	(228,351)
	1.2.2.1 Other comprehensive income			-	-
	1.2.2.1.1 Deficit from foreign currency translation			-	-
	1.2.2.1.2 Potential loss from decrease in fair value of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income			-	-
	1.2.2.2 Other disclosed reserve			(81,706)	(228,351)
	1.2.2.2.1 Disagio			-	-
	1.2.2.2.2 Prior years loss			(36,190)	(164,709)
	1.2.2.2.3 Current year loss			-	-
	1.2.2.2.4 Under provision between regulatory provision and impairment value on earning assets			-	(28,221)
	1.2.2.2.5 Negative differences on adjustment of fair value on financial instrument in the Trading Book			-	-
	1.2.2.2.6 Under provision between regulatory provision and impairment value on non-productive assets			(45,516)	(35,421)
	1.2.2.2.7 Others			-	-
	1.3 Non-Controlling Interests that can be calculated			-	-
	1.4 Deduction factor to common equity tier 1 (CET 1)			(2,249,876)	(1,824,641)
	1.4.1 Deferred tax calculation			-	(28,488)
	1.4.2 Goodwill			-	-
	1.4.3 Other intangible asset			(2,249,876)	(1,796,153)
	1.4.4 Investment that can be calculated as deduction factor			-	-
	1.4.5 Shortage of capital on insurance subsidiary company			-	-
	1.4.6 Securitization exposures			-	-
	1.4.7 Other deduction factor to common equity tier 1			-	-
	2. Additional Tier 1 (AT 1)			-	-
	2.1 The instrument qualified for AT 1			-	-
	2.2 Agio/Disagio			-	-
	2.3 Deduction factors of additional core capital			-	-
II.	Supplementary Capital (Tier 2)			224,957	168,176
	1. Capital instrument in form of shares or others which are qualified Tier 2			-	-
	2. Agio/Disagio			-	-
	3. General allowance for regulatory provisions on earning assets (maximum 125% of RWA Credit Risk)			224,957	168,176
	4. Deduction factor of supplementary capital			-	-
Total Capital				6,607,179	6,706,244
ACCOUNTS				30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	30 Sep 2024 Unaudited
				BANK	BANK
DESCRIPTION				30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	30 Sep 2024 Unaudited
RISK WEIGHTED ASSET					
RWA CREDIT RISK				10,132,788	14,044,142
RWA OPERATIONAL RISK				4,433	-
TOTAL RWA				20,109,434	14,719,402
CAR RATIO ACCORDING TO RISK PROFILE (%)				10.00%	10.00%
CAR ALLOCATION ACCORDING TO RISK PROFILE					
From CET 1				8.88%	8.86%
From AT 1				0.00%	0.00%
From Tier 2				1.12%	1.14%
CAPITAL CONSERVATION BUFFER (%)					
Capital Conservation Buffer (%)				2.50%	2.50%
Counterparty Buffer (%)				0.00%	0.00%
Capital Surcharge for Systemic Bank (%)				0.00%	0.00%

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the periods ended 30 September 2025 and 2024 (in million Rupiah)			
ACCOUNTS		BANK	
		30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	30 Sep 2024 Unaudited
OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES			
A. Interest Income and Expenses			
1. Interest Income	2,466,793	1,412,148	
2. Interest Expenses	(689,588)	(335,012)	
Net Interest Income	1,777,205	1,077,136	
B. Other Operating Income and Expenses			
1. Gain (loss) from increase (decrease) in fair value of financial assets	(728)	-	
2. Gain (loss) from decrease (increase) in fair value of financial liabilities	-	-	
3. Gain (loss) from sale of financial assets	-	-	
4. Gain (loss) from spot and derivative / forward transactions (realized)	58,932	-	
5. Gain (loss) from investment using the equity method	-	-	
6. Gain (loss) from translation of foreign currency transactions	11,041	-	
7. Dividend income	-	-	
8. Commission/provision/fee and administration	7,777	5,487	
9. Other income	245,285	205,504	
10. Impairment losses on financial assets	(623,135)	(69,547)	
11. Losses related to operational risk	-	(14)	
12. Personnel expenses	(409,170)	(383,489)	
13. Promotion expenses	(75,642)	(87,957)	
14. Other expenses	(735,975)	(536,027)	
Other Operating Income (Expenses)	(1,521,615)	(966,043)	
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	255,590	111,093	
NON-OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES			
1. Loss from sale of fixed assets and equipments	253	384	
2. Other non operating income (expenses)	(395)	(1,418)	
NON OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)	(142)	(1,034)	
INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD BEFORE TAX	255,448	110,059	
Income tax			
a. Estimated current period tax	-	-	
b. Deferred tax (expenses)/income	(56,315)	(24,223)	
NET INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	199,133	85,836	
MINORITY INTEREST INCOME (LOSS)	-	-	
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (EXPENSES)			
1. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
a. Gain/(loss) from fixed assets revaluation	-	-	
b. Gain (loss) from remeasurement of defined benefit pension plans	-	-	
c. Others	-	-	
2. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		236	(21)
a. Gain (loss) arising from adjustments from translation of financial statements in foreign currency	-	-	
b. Gain (loss) from changes in fair value of financial assets of debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	236	(21)	
c. Others	-	-	
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (EXPENSES) FOR THE CURRENT PERIOD - NET OF TAX		236	(21)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) OF THE PERIOD		199,369	85,815
Net income (loss) of the year attributable to:			
EQUITY HOLDERS		199,133	85,836
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS		-	-
TOTAL NET INCOME (LOSS) IN CURRENT PERIOD		199,133	85,836
Total comprehensive income (loss) of the period attributable to:			
EQUITY HOLDERS		199,369	85,815
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS		-	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) IN CURRENT PERIOD		199,369	85,815
PROFIT (LOSS) TRANSFERRED TO HEAD OFFICE		-	-
DIVIDEND		-	-
EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE (Full amount Rupiah)			
- Basic	14.37	6.19	
- Diluted	14.08	6.13	

STATEMENTS OF COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES As of 30 September 2025 and 31 December 2024 (in million Rupiah)			
ACCOUNTS		BANK	
		30 Sep 2025 Unaudited	31 Dec 2024 Audited
I. COMMITMENT RECEIVABLES			
1.	Unused borrowing facilities	-	-
2.	Foreign exchange position which will be received from spot and derivative/forward transactions	308,303	-
3.	Others	-	-
II. COMMITMENT LIABILITIES			
1.	Unused loans/financing facilities	4,673,044	2,587,958
a.	Committed	2,504,390	1,337,644
b.	Uncommitted	2,168,654	1,250,314
2.	Outstanding irrevocable L/C	-	-
3.	Foreign exchange position which will be paid from spot and derivative/forward transactions	416,625	-
4.	Others	-	-
III. CONTINGENT RECEIVABLES			
1.	Guarantees received	-	-
2.	Others	-	-
IV. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES			
1.	Guarantees issued	-	-
2.	Others	-	-

EARNING ASSETS QUALITY AND OTHER INFORMATION													
As of 30 September 2025 and 2024													
(in million Rupiah)													
ACCOUNTS		BANK						BANK					
		30 Sep 2025 Unaudited						30 Sep 2024 Unaudited					
		Current	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful	Loss	Total	Current	Special Mention	Substandard	Doubtful	Loss	Total
I.	RELATED PARTIES												
1.	Placements with other banks	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
2.	Spot and derivative/forward receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
3.	Marketable securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
4.	Securities sold under repurchase agreements (Repo)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
5.	Claims on securities purchased under resale agreements (Reverse Repo)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
6.	Acceptance receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
7.	Loans and financing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (UMKM)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	i. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	ii. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Non-Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (Non UMKM)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	i. Rupiah	922,79	-	-	-	-	922,79	551,648	-	-	-	551,648	
	ii. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	c. Restructured loans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	i. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	ii. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
8.	Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9.	Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10.	Commitment and contingencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	458,462	-	-	-	-	458,462	48,883	-	-	-	48,883	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
II	NON-RELATED PARTIES												
1.	Placements with other banks	341,430	-	-	-	-	341,430	159,153	-	-	-	159,153	
	a. Rupiah	78,609	-	-	-	-	78,609	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
2.	Spot and derivative/forward receivables	1,839	-	-	-	-	1,839	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
3.	Marketable securities	3,725,363	-	-	-	-	3,725,363	2,855,391	-	-	-	2,855,391	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
4.	Securities sold under repurchase agreements (Repo)	748,394	-	-	-	-	748,394	510,589	-	-	-	510,589	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
5.	Claims on securities purchased under resale agreements (Reverse Repo)	46,053	-	-	-	-	46,053	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
6.	Acceptance receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
7.	Loans and financing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	a. Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (UMKM)	2,844,835	451,813	4,061	2,832	19,431	3,322,972	1,018,637	97,580	6,342	10,675	1,336	
	i. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	ii. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Non-Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (UMKM)	19,138,421	848,731	13,112	6,934	43,003	20,050,201	15,088,147	460,074	6,072	14,536	869	
	i. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	ii. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	c. Restructured loans	607	32	-	-	-	639	5,422	5,455	414	36	93	
	i. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	ii. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
8.	Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9.	Other receivables	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
10.	Commitment and contingencies	4,207,776	5,244	498	375	689	4,214,582	3,536,761	-	-	-	3,536,761	
	a. Rupiah	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	b. Foreign currencies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
III	OTHER INFORMATION												
1.	Value of Bank's assets pledged as collateral:												
	a. To Bank Indonesia												
	b. To other parties												
2.	Foreclosed assets						104,878					119,428	